The managed capital of the Company constitutes Total equity. This consists entirely of issued Share capital, Share premium
account and Accumulated losses. As at 31 December 2021, total managed capital was £956,853,000 (2020: £542,585,000).

The Company is authorised and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority (‘FCA’) and is subject to capital resource
requirements as set out by the FCA. Capital is actively managed at an appropriate level of frequency and regulatory capital
levels are a key factor in the Company’s budgeting and planning processes.

All FCA capital requirements imposed on the Company during the year were met.

27. Contingent liabilities and capital commitments

There were no contingent liabilities at the Balance sheet date (2020: £nil).

The Company's undrawn formal standby facilities, credit facilities and other commitments to lend were £1,590,026,000 (2020:
£1,259,297,000).

Notes to the financial statements (continued)
For the year ended 31 December 2021

 41 Black Horse Limited (registered number: 00661204)

28.   Restatement of comparatives

The comparative information reported has been restated, as summarised in the table below:

Previously reported Restatement adjustment Restated
£'000 £'000 £'000

Balance Sheet
As at 31 December 2020

Assets
Amounts due from group undertakings  2,168,896  (175,000)  1,993,896

Liabilities
Borrowed funds  13,842,398  (175,000)  13,667,398

Balance Sheet
As at 1 January 2020

Assets
Amounts due from group undertakings  3,740,634  (175,000)  3,565,634

Liabilities
Borrowed funds  15,192,782  (175,000)  15,017,782

An intercompany adjustment between Amounts due from group undertakings and Borrowed funds was incorrectly made in the
prior year financial statements in respect of the flow of funds of a capital injection made to the Company in 2019, increasing
both balances by £175,000,000. This adjustment has been removed from the comparative balances in these financial
statements as shown in the table above.

29. Post balance sheet events

Share capital reduction and dividend payment

In January 2022, the Company has carried out an exercise to reduce its Share capital to £1 and Share premium account to